the Company (hereinafter referred to as “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any duly constituted/to be 

constituted committee thereof to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the consent 

and approval of the members of the Company, be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot 

up to 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) equity warrants of face value of ₹ 05/- each (Indian Rupees Five only) 

(“Warrants”), each convertible into or exchangeable for 01 (one) fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹ 05/- 

each, which may be exercised in one or more tranches, during the period commencing from the date of allotment of 

the Warrants until expiry of 18 (eighteen) months, for cash at issue price of ₹ 328.25 (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-

Eight and Twenty-Five Paise only) (hereinafter referred as “Issue Price”) per Warrant, each carrying a right to be 

convertible into or exchangeable for 01 (one) fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹ 05/- each, at a premium of 

₹ 323.25/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Three and Twenty-Five Paise only) (hereinafter referred as “Share 

Premium”) per equity share for each Warrant, for an aggregate amount of up to ₹ 3,31,53,25,000/- (Rupees Three 

Hundred and Thirty-One Crores Fifty-Three Lakh and Twenty-Five Thousand only) (“Consideration”), to the 

proposed Allottee, as mentioned in the table below (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottee”), by way of 

preferential issue, on such other terms and conditions as set out herein, in the Offer Letters, and in the explanatory

[...]

shall not be less than the price arrived at, in accordance with Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations and on such terms 

and conditions, as are stipulated in the explanatory statement attached and as determined by the Board in accordance 

with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Issue Price of ₹ 328.25/- (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Eight and Twenty-

Five paise only) per Warrant, for preferential issue is not less than the floor price arrived at in accordance with 

Regulation 164 and 166A of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT without prejudice to the generality of the above resolution, the preferential issue

[...]

approval of the Members of the Company and such other approvals as may be required under applicable laws, approved 

the proposal to create, issue, offer and allot, by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis, for cash 

consideration, up to 1,01,00,000 (One Crore One Lakh) equity warrants of face value of ₹ 05/- each (Indian Rupees Five 

only) (“Warrants”), each convertible into or exchangeable for 01 (one) fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹ 

05/- each, for cash at issue price of ₹328.25/- (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty-Eight and Twenty-Five Paise only) 

(hereinafter referred as “Issue Price”) per Warrant, each carrying a right to be convertible into or exchangeable for 01 

(one) fully paid-up equity share of face value of ₹ 05/- each, at a premium of ₹ 323.25/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred 

Twenty-Three and Twenty-Five Paise only) (hereinafter referred as “Share Premium”) per Equity Share, for an 

aggregate amount of up to ₹ 3,31,53,25,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Thirty-One Crore Fifty-Three Lakh and Twenty-

Five Thousand only) (“ Consideration”). The Warrants shall be exercisable for conversion into equity shares in one or 

more tranches at any time during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants and ending upon 

expiry of 18 (eighteen) months therefrom, and shall be allotted to the proposed allottee, being a non-promoter body